

Freedom of Information Request

Reference Number: EPUT.FOI.23.2998

Date Received: 31st of May 2023

Information Requested:

I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to request the following information from your NHS Mental Health Trust. Please may you provide me with?

The Early Intervention in Psychosis teams in Mid Essex, North East Essex and West Essex were established in 2015, therefore 2010/11 to 2014/15 data only represents South Essex teams.

For 2015/16 onwards, all Essex Partnership University NHS Foundation Trust Early Intervention in Psychosis teams' activity is included.

1. The number of day's patients waited between referral and their first appointment under the Early Intervention in Psychosis pathway, broken down by financial year, since 2010.

Calculated as the average wait time in days from referral to Early Intervention Psychosis teams with a referral treatment reason "First Episode of Psychosis" and the *first* attended appointment:

	2010/11	2011/12	2012/13	2013/14	2014/15	2015/16	2016/17	2017/18	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	2022/23
Average days - 1st appointment	16	16	12	14	16	11	12	10	9	10	7	5	5

2. The number of day's patients waited between referral and their second appointment under the Early Intervention in Psychosis pathway, broken down by financial year, since 2010.

Calculated as the average wait time in days from referral to Early Intervention Psychosis teams with a referral treatment reason "First Episode of Psychosis" and the *second* attended appointment:

	2010/11	2011/12	2012/13	2013/14	2014/15	2015/16	2016/17	2017/18	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	2022/23
Average days - 2nd appointment	29	32	27	27	31	33	30	31	25	25	18	16	16



3. The number of day's patients waited between their assessment appointment and their first treatment appointment under the Early Intervention in Psychosis pathway, broken down by financial year, since 2010.

Referral to treatment Early Intervention Psychosis Two Week Wait Referral KPI (National) is used to calculate Treatment under the Early Intervention Psychosis pathway and is calculated as:

· The latest wait time from referral to either a) care coordinator allocation or b) date first seen

	2010/11	2011/12	2012/13	2013/14	2014/15	2015/16	2016/17	2017/18	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	2022/23
Average days - 1st treatment	24	26	22	23	39	27	17	13	14	15	12	10	10

Publication Scheme:

As part of the Freedom of Information Act all public organisations are required to proactively publish certain classes of information on a Publication Scheme. A publication scheme is a guide to the information that is held by the organisation. EPUT's Publication Scheme is located on its Website at the following link <https://eput.nhs.uk>